
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Gary Lelliott 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446337 
E-mail: committeeservices@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 13 September 2022 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 21 September 2022 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

 

 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
N.J. Gething (Chairman) 
M. Gibson (Vice-Chairman) 
R.O. Barratt 
C. Bateson 
M. Beecher 
 

A. Brar 
S. Buttar 
J. Button 
R. Chandler 
K. Howkins 
 

O. Rybinski 
R.W. Sider BEM 
B.B. Spoor 
J. Vinson 
S.J Whitmore 
 

Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the 
last Committee meeting.  
 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies and Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance and notification of 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2022 as a correct 
record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

4.   Planning application 22/00915/HOU - 18 Bush Road Shepperton 
TW17 0HX 

9 - 22 

 Ward 
Laleham and Shepperton Green 
 
Proposal 
Erection of a side extension with a habitable space within the loft 
including the installation of a rear facing dormer, rooflights to the front 
and rear. Erection of a single storey rear extension and front porch 
(following demolition of existing single storey side extension). The 
installation of a rear facing Juliet Balcony and alterations to the existing 
fenestrations. 
 
Recommendation 
Approve the application subject to conditions as set out at paragraph 8 
of this report. 
 

 

5.   Planning Appeals Report 23 - 34 

 To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 14 July 2022 and 7 September 2022. 
 

 

6.   Major Planning Applications 35 - 40 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 



 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
27 July 2022 

 
 

Present: 

  
Councillor N.J. Gething (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

R.O. Barratt 

C. Bateson 

M. Beecher 

A. Brar 

 

S. Buttar 

J. Button 

R. Chandler 

O. Rybinski 

 

R.W. Sider BEM 

J. Vinson 

 

Substitutions: Councillors S.A. Dunn 

 

Apologies: Councillors M. Gibson, N. Islam and B.B. Spoor 

In Attendance: Councillors  Whitmore 

 
 

43/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 

44/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
There were none. 
 

45/22   Planning application 21/01750/FUL & 21/01751/LBC - The Old Fire 
Station, Market Square, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 4RH  
 

Description: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 27 July 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

Application 21/01750/FUL – The conversion of the existing Grade II listed 
Old Fire Station into a dwelling house and erection of 4 no. dwellings with 
access, parking, boundary treatment and associated works. 
 
Application 21/01751/LBC – Listed Building Consent for the conversion of 
the existing Grade II listed Old Fire Station into a dwelling house and erection 
of 4 no. dwellings with access, parking enclosure and associated works. 
 
Additional Information: 
 
Both these applications were originally called in by Cllr Siva.  However, on 
18th July, the councillor withdrew her request for these matters to be 
determined by the Planning Committee, but this was after the agenda had 
been published.  
 
Nevertheless, it is the view of officers that it remains in the public interest to 
have these applications publicly determined. 
 
Public Speaking:  
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Beata 
Krzystek from Fluid Architecture spoke for the proposed development raising 
the following key points: 
 

- The site has been boarded off and visually inaccessible for more than 
20 years and has a significant negative impact on the conservation 
area 

- It encourages antisocial behaviour whilst remaining empty 
- This application is a completely fresh design that addresses all the 

comments previously made by the Planning Committee 
- Historic England has been consulted with to ensure that the proposed 

plans respect the grade II listed old Fire Station and Town Hall 
- The mass of the building has been designed to be least impactful from 

the opposite side of the Thames 
- The proposed scheme contributes to the public realm 
- It is set back from the old Fire Station so complements its historic 

assets 
- It creates a visual link connection between the old Fire Station and the 

Memorial Gardens 
- This development will bring back life and improve the setting of these 

important historical assets 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- This is a prominent position within the Staines Conservation Area 
- All previous objections had been addressed within the revised 

application 
- This development would add to the re-generation of Staines 
- This is an overdevelopment of the site 

Page 6



 
Planning Committee, 27 July 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

- This does not improve Staines 
- The Council’s policies seem to support the application 
- 5 units on this site does not constitute overcrowding 
- This is a neater proposal than the one previously submitted 
- It is positive that it does not obscure the view of the old Town Hall from 

all directions 
- Brickwork on new units should match those of the old Town Hall 
- Lack of disabled access due to the units due to steps 
- The development of this site would make the area prettier and more 

appealing to visitors 
- Section 7.65 of the report states that the site is mainly located within 

Flood Zone 2. How much is ‘mainly’? - In response, the Planning 
Development Manager advised that the majority of the site fell under 
Flood Zone 2 with only a very small part falling within Flood Zone 3a. 

- Condition 17 of the report refers to bird boxes and bat boxes. Can a bat 
survey be undertaken before any building works commence – In 
response, The Principal Planning Officer advised that if bats were 
found to be present it would be a legal requirement for the builder to 
cease work and ask Natural England to arrange removal of them 

 
Decision: 
The applications were approved as recommended. 
 

46/22   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

47/22   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Path

D
R

IV
E

R
O

S
E

W
O

O
D

 D
R

IV
E

BRIAR ROAD

R
O

AD

33

B
U

S
H

Sub Sta

Saxon
Primary School

2

39

6

77

1

16

28

5

60

49

65

50

4

41

20

29

59

8

3

House

B
U

S
H

 R
O

A
D

7

9

22

10

19

25

36
48

63

47

38

200

17

55

15

198

57

B
R

IA
R

 R
O

A
D

25

16

1

39

20

7

2

1

9

22

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250

22/00915/HOU - 18 Bush Road, Shepperton. TW17 0HX

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee 

21 September 2022 

 
 

Application No. 22/00915/HOU 

Site Address 18 Bush Road Shepperton TW17 0HX 

Applicant Mr And Mrs Rogers 

Proposal Erection of a side extension with a habitable space within the loft 
including the installation of a rear facing dormer, rooflights to the front 
and rear. Erection of a single storey rear extension and front porch 
(following demolition of existing single storey side extension). The 
installation of a rear facing Juliet Balcony and alterations to the existing 
fenestrations.  

Case Officer Vanya Popova 

Ward Laleham and Shepperton Green 

Called-in The applicant is an employee of Spelthorne Borough Council and in 
accordance with the Planning Code (paragraph 38) this application is 
being reported to Committee for a decision. 

  

Application Dates 
Valid: 01.07.2022 Expiry: 26.08.2022 

Target: Extension of 
time agreed to 
28.09.2022 

Executive 
Summary 

This application relates to 18 Bush Road in Shepperton which is a semi-
detached chalet style dwellinghouse which is located within a residential 
area with a mix of chalet style and two storey semi-detached properties. 
A number of properties have previously been extended and altered.  

The proposal is for various extensions to the existing dwelling.  It is 
considered that the application, which has been revised since the 
original submissio
[...]
 is no relevant planning history. 

 

3. Description of Current Proposal 

3.1 The application site relates to a semi-detached chalet style property, situated 
on a wide plot on the western side of Bush Road in Shepperton. The site and 
its adjoining property are both located within a short curve section of Bush 
Road and as such they are positioned on a prominent location due to their 
corner nature. The dwelling has a single storey side extension and semi-
detached single storey garage which is accessed on the southern side of the 
road (adjacent to the garage of no 16 Bush Road). The rear garden of the site 

Page 14



 
 

backs onto these garages, whereas the front curtilage is open with low-lying 
landscaping. 

3.2 The street scene surrounding the site is residential in character containing 
either two storey or chalet-style semi-detached properties some of which have 
been previously extended, including two storey, single storey developments 
and roof alterations. The area is relatively specious in terms of plot layout and 
there is not a regular building pattern. There is a degree of different designs in 
terms of materials used and detailing.  

3.3 In terms of planning constraints, the whole site is within the 1 in 1000 year 
flood zone (Flood Zone 2). 

3.4 The applicant seeks permission for the erection of a side extension (with a 
habitable space within the loft).  It would have a width of 4.84 metres and a 
length which measures 5.84 metres. The proposed single storey rear 
extension would have an amended depth of 3.60 metres from the rear wall of 
the original house extending across the rear of the dwelling by 12.8 metres. 
The plans have been amended so that the proposed side extension would set 
back by 1 metre from the front elevation and would have a maximum height of 
6 metres. The scheme also proposes the installation of two no. rooflights 
within the front roof slope and a flat roofed rear facing dormer to serve a 
bathroom, including the installation of a rear facing ‘Juliet’ Balcony within the 
existing rear dormer. The proposed plans also indicate the erection of a single 
storey front extension that would form a front porch with dimensions 0.90 
metres by 2.47 metres. The application form and the plans indicate that the 
materials would match those of the existing dwellinghouse.  

4. Consultations 

4.1 The following table shows those bodies consulted and their response. 
 

Consultee Comment 

Environmental Health 
(Contaminated land) 

No objections, recommends 
informatives.  

 

5. Public Consultation 

5.1 The Council has received a letter of representation by an adjoining property 
raising over-looking and loss of privacy concerns regarding the scheme (in 
particularly the proposed new rear facing dormer). 

 

6. Planning Issues 

➢     Design and appearance/character of the area 

➢     Impact on neighbouring properties 

➢     Parking provision  

➢     Flooding 

 

6.1     Due to changes to the single storey rear extension’s depth (from 3.04 metres 
to 3.6 metres) the neighbouring properties were re-consulted on the amended 
plans.  

Page 15



 
 

 

7. Planning Considerations 

Character of the area  

7.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF, 2021) states that the 
creation of high quality, beautiful and sustainable buildings and places is 
fundamental and that new developments are visually attractive as a result of 
good architecture, layout and appropriate and effective landscaping along 
taking opportunities to improve the quality of an area and the way it functions. 
 

7.2 Policy EN1 of the Core Strategy and Policies DPD 2009 states that the 
Council will require a high standard in the design and layout of new 
development. Proposals for new development should demonstrate that they 
will create buildings and places that are attractive with their own distinct 
identity; they should respect and make a positive contribution to the street 
scene and the character of the a
[...]
 with 
particular attention to the joins with any existing structure and seals 
around any services, plus details of the sub-floor ventilation should be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval prior to the works 
being carried out. 
 
The applicant is advised to contact Spelthorne's Pollution Control team on 
01784 446251 for further advice and information before any work 
commences. 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee 

21 September 2022 

 

Planning Appeals Report – V1.0 ISSUED 

 

Appeals Started between 14 July 2022 – 07 September 2022 

 

 

 

Case Ref & 
Address 

Date 
Received 

Procedure Appeal Ref & Nature 

21/01933/HOU 

 

28 Ensign Way 
Stanwell Staines-
upon-Thames 

24.05.2022 Fast Track 
Appeal 

APP/Z3635/D/22/3299564 

The erection of a single storey side extension and a detached outbuilding to the front 
(following demolition of existing detached garage with existing storage structure). 
Reposition and amended high boundary treatment fronting the highway on the 
northern side comprising 1.85 metres high timber fence with concrete posts (partially 
retrospective). 

22/00056/T56 

 

25.05.2022 Written 
Representation 

APP/Z3635/W/22/3299732 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 5



Case Ref & 
Address 

Date 
Received 

Procedure Appeal Ref & Nature 

Thames Street 
Sunbury-On-
Thames Surrey 

Prior approval for the installtion of a 19 metre phase 8 street pole and associated 
cabinets and equipment. 

22/00069/HOU 

 

72 Thames Street 
Sunbury-on-
Thames TW16 
6AF 

01.06.2022 Written 
Representation 

APP/Z3635/W/22/3298205 

Erection of an extension to rear along with the creation of a new floor and rooms within 
the roof. 

22/00492/RVC 

 

Glenmore  Green 
Street Sunbury-
on-Thames 

23.06.2022 Written 
Representation 

APP/Z3635/W/22/3301717 

Variation of plan number condition of PA ref 20/00052/FUL for the extension and 
alterations of the building to form 8 flats, to allow for the f
[...]
dera House at 
no’s 61-73 Staines Road West, 
although commented that its 
position would not align with any 
other building. 
 
The Inspector raised concerns 
that users of the nursery may 
park in Heathcroft Avenue as a 
result of the proposed car parking 
arrangements.  There were also 
concerns over how vehicles 
would navigate through the site 
and potential conflicts with 
pedestrians.   

P
age 33



Case Ref & 
Address 

Date 
Received 

Procedure Appeal Ref & Nature Decision Decision 
Date 

Inspector’s Comments 

 
The Inspector considered this to 
be indicative of a poorly thought 
out and unsatisfactory site layout 
that would not function well.  
 
The Inspector further commented 
that the proposed series of gables 
were contrived and would appear 
as an overly substantial 
mass.  The Inspector also 
considered that the steep and 
convoluted roof form would be 
discordant and out of character.  
 

It was therefore concluded that 
the proposal would conflict with 
policy EN1 and the NPPF.  Whilst 
the provision of a needed 
community facility weighed in the 
schemes favour, the Inspector 
considered that this did not 
outweigh the overall planning 
harm and the appeal was 
dismissed. 

 

P
age 34



 
 
 

 
Major Applications 

This report is for information only 
 
The list below comprises current major applications which may be brought before Planning Committee for determination.  These 
applications have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or are recently received 
applications that are not ready to be considered by the Planning Committee.  The background papers for all the applications are 
contained on the Council’s website (Part 1 Planning Register). 
 
All planning applications by Spelthorne Borough Council and Knowle Green Estates will be brought before the Planning Committee 
for determination, regardless of the Planning Officer’s recommendation.  Other planning applications may be determined unde
[...]


P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Planning application 22/00915/HOU - 18 Bush Road Shepperton TW17 0HX
	Item A Appendices 22 00915 HOU
	Item A Report 22 00915 HOU

	5 Planning Appeals Report
	6 Major Planning Applications



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Planning Committee
21 September 2022

Present:

Councillor M. Gibson (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair)
Councillors:
C. Bateson

J. Button

J. Vinson

M. Beecher

R. Chandler

S.J Whitmore

A. Brar

R.W. Sider BEM

Apologies:

48/22

Apologies were received from Councillor N.J. Gething,
Councillor R.O. Barratt, Councillor K. Howkins, Councillor
O. Rybinski and Councillor B.B. Spoor

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2022 were approved as a correct
record.
49/22

Disclosures of Interest

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct
There were none.
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code
Councillor Gibson declared that she had made an informal visit to the site.
50/22

Planning application 22/00915/HOU - 18 Bush Road Shepperton
TW17 0HX

Description:
Erection of a side extension with a habitable space within the loft including the
installation of a rear facing dormer, rooflights to the front and rear. Erection of
a single storey rear extension and front porch (following demolition of existing
single storey side extension). The installation of a rear facing Juliet Balcony
and alterations to the existing fenestrations.

Planning Committee, 21 September 2022 - continued

Additional Information:
There was none.
Public Speaking:
There was none.
Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:





The application was for an extension of an existing building.
There were concerns about overlooking from the proposed dormer
window, but the application was compliant with the council’s policy in this
regard.
The application also complied with policies relating to the streetscene.
The newly constructed outbuilding appeared to be permitted development
and was not a relevant consideration in determining this application.

Decision:
The application was approved in accordance with the officer’s
recommendation.
51/22

Planning Appeals Report

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any member had any detailed
queries regarding the report on appeals lodged and decisions received since
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received
and noted.
52/22

Major Planning Applications

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for
determination.
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received
and noted.

